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BARBADOS

Scott# Denom
AUSTRALIA
3713 60c
3714 60c
3717 60c
3718 60c
3721 60c
3722 60c
BELGIUM

2573 1 (65¢)

December 2012

BOTANY

Editor

Christopher E. Dahle, BU1269

New Listings

Common Name/Scientific Name

2012 June 26 (Type of 2012, perf 14x14Y%)

Oranges, Citrus sinensis
Sugar, Saccharum officinarum

Coil stamps die cut 12%
Oranges, Citrus sinensis
Sugar, Saccharum officinarum

Die cut 11
Oranges, Citrus sinensis
Sugar, Saccharum officinarum

2012 May 21

Floristan sunflower, Helianthus annuus ‘Floristan’

BOSNIA & HERZEGOVINA (Croat Admin) 2012 May 22

269 3m
CZECH REPUBLIC
3530 20k
ECUADOR

2052 $1
2053 $2
2054 $3
2055 $5
ETHIOPIA

1767 20c
1768 35c¢
1769 45c
1770 3b
FlJl

1260 50c
1261 90c
1262 $1.50
1263 $3

European hornbeam, Carpinus betulus

2012 April 4
Mendel: pea pods, Pisum sativum

2012 March 28
Barnadesia spinosa
Bixa orellana
Espeletia pycnophylla
Red angel’s trumpet, Brugmansia sanguinea

2012 April 10
Koseret, Lippia abyssinica (=adoensis)
Wormwood, Artemisia absinthium
Thymus schimperi
Ocimum lamiifolium

2011 July 12
Frangipani, Plumeria rubra
Red frangipani, Plumeria rubra
Yellow frangipani, Plumeria rubra (=f. lutea)
Frangipani, Plumeria obtusa

Family/Subfamily

Rutaceae
Poaceae

Rutaceae
Poaceae

Rutaceae
Poaceae

Asteraceae

Betulaceae

Fabaceae

Asteraceae
Bixaceae

Asteraceae
Solanaceae

Verbenaceae
Asteraceae
Lamiaceae
Lamiaceae

Apocynaceae
Apocynaceae
Apocynaceae
Apocynaceae
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Code

Fr A
VA

Fr A
VA

Fr A
VA

FI A

VASS

Fr B

FI A
FI A
FI1 A
FI A

FIV A
FIV A
FIV A
FIV A

FI A
FI A
FIA
FI A
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FINLAND

14042 1(75¢)
1404b 1 (75¢)
1404c  1(75¢)
1404d 1 (75¢)
1404e  1(75¢)
1404f 1 (75¢)

1411 1 (75¢)
1412 1 (75¢)

FRANCE

4157 (60c)
4158 (60c)
4159 (60c)
4160 (60c)
4161 (60c)
4162 (60c)
4163 (60c)
4164 (60c)
4165 (60c)
4166 (60c)
4167 (60c)
4168 (60c)
4186 (57¢)
4187 (57¢)
4188 (57¢)
4189 (57¢)
4190 (57¢)
4191 (57¢)
4192 (57¢)
4193 (57¢)
4194 (57¢)
4195 (57¢)
4196 (57¢)
4197 (57¢)
FRENCH POLYNESIA
1073a 100ft
1073b 100ft
1073¢ 100ft
1073d 100ft
1073 100ft
1073f 100ft
1078 756

December 2012

2012 March 5
Liverwort, Hepatica triloba

Spring pea, Lathyrus vernus (=Orobus vernus)

Gagea minima

Lungwort, Pulmonaria officinalis
Marsh marigold, Caltha palustris
Corydalis solida

2012 May 7
Sunflowers, Helianthus annuus
Sunflowers, Helianthus annuus

2012 February 10
Arums, Zantedeschia aethiopica
Tulips, Tulipasp.
Roses, Rosa x hybrida
Violets, Viola sp.
Pansies, Viola tricolor
Lily of the Valley, Convallaria majalis
Irises, Irissp.
Dahlias, Dahlia x hortorum
Poppies, Papaver orientalis
Peonies, Paeonia officinalis
Daisies, Chrysanthemum leucanthemum
Pinks, Dianthussp.

2012 Mar. 30
Pineapple, Ananas comosus
Melon, Cucumis pepo
White grapes, Vitis vinifera
Hazel nuts, Corylus avellana
Kiwis, Actinidia deliciosa
Gooseberries, Ribes uva-crispa
Green papayas, Carica papaya
Dates, Phoenix dactylifera
Bananas, Musa x paradisaica
Mangoes, Mangifera indica
Pippin apples, Malus domestica ‘Pippin’
Pear, Pyrus communis

2012 March 8
Gingembre a abeilles, Zingiber spectabile

Reine de Malaisie, Tapeinochilus ananassae

Opuhi alpine rose, Alpinia rosea
Zedoary, Curcuma zedoaria

Safran indien, Curcuma longa

Opuhi alpinia orchidée, Alpinia zerumbet

2012 June 27
Orange picking, Citrus sinensis

Ranunculaceae
Fabaceae
Liliaceae
Boraginaceae
Ranunculaceae
Papaveraceae

Asteraceae
Asteraceae

Araceae
Liliaceae
Rosaceae
Violaceae
Violaceae
Asparagaceae
Iridaceae
Asteraceae
Papaveraceae
Paeoniaceae
Asteraceae
Caryophyllaceae

Bromeliaceae
Cucurbitaceae
Vitaceae
Betulaceae
Actinidiaceae
Grossulariaceae
Caricaceae
Arecaceae
Musaceae
Anacardiaceae
Rosaceae
Rosaceae

Zingiberaceae
Costaceae

Zingiberaceae
Zingiberaceae
Zingiberaceae
Zingiberaceae

Rutaceae
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GEORGIA 2012 April 11
475 10t Daisy, Bellis perennis Asteraceae
476 25t Carnation, Dianthus caryophyllus Caryophyllaceae
477 50t Rose, Rosa x hybrida Rosaceae
478 IL Lilac, Srringa vulgaris Oleaceae
GREAT BRITAIN 2012 April 25 (Type of 2003)
26 87p Oak tree, Quercus robur Fagaceae
27 £1.28 Tudor rose, Rosa sp. Rosaceae
GREAT BRITAIN (Scotland) 2012 April 25 (Type of 2003)
40 87p Thistle, Onopordum acanthium Asteraceae
GREAT BRITAIN (Wales & Monmouthshire) 2012 April 25 (Type of 2003)
40 87p Daffodil, Narcissus pseudonarcissus Amaryllidaceae
41 £1.28 Leek, Allium ampeloprasum (=porrum) Amaryllidaceae
GREAT BRITAIN (Jersey) 2012 July 3
1595 45p Magnolia, Magnolia campbellii Magnoliaceae
1596 55p Swamp cypress, Taxodium distichum Cupressaceae
1597 60p Flowering cherry, Prunus ‘Pink Perfection’ Rosaceae
1598 68p Maidenhair tree, Ginkgo biloba Ginkgoaceae
1599 70p Hill cherry, Cerasus serrulata var. serrulata (=Prunusserrulala) Rosaceae
1600 88p London plane, Platanus x hispanica Platanaceae
GREENLAND 2012 May 7
618 75 o Field of vegetables
HUNGARY 2012 May 9 (Fruit and blossoms type of 2011)
4238 185fo Pandy sour cherries, Prunus cerasus ‘Pandy’ Rosaceae
4239 235fo Kescke Rose apricots, Prunus armeniaca ‘Kescke Rose’ Rosaceae
2012 May 9

4240a 235fo Peppers, Capsicum annuum Solanaceae

Grapes, Vitis vinifera Vitaceae
ICELAND 2012 March 22
1267 (175k) Tomatoes, Lycopersicon esculentum Solanaceae
INDONESIA 2011 November 5
2300b 2500r Nymphoides indica Menyanthaceae
2301 5000r Nymphoides indica Menyanthaceae
ITALY 2012 March 24
3113a 60c Aglianico del Vulture Superiore grape, Vitis vinifera Vitaceae
3113b 60c Cannelino di Frascati grape, Vitis vinifera Vitaceae
3113¢ 60c Barolo grape, Vitis vinifera Vitaceae
3113d 60c Greco di Tufo grape, Vitisvinifera Vitaceae
3113e 60c Brunello do Montalcino grape, Vitis vinifera Vitaceae
3113f 60c Montepulciano d'Abruzzo Coline grape, Vitis vinifera Vitaceae
3113¢g 60c Colli Orientali del Fruili Picolit grape, Vitisvinifera Vitaceae
3113h 60c Montefalco Sagratino grape, Vitis vinifera Vitaceae
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FI A
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FIA
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TA
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TA
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31131
3113;
3113k
31131
3113m
3113n
31130

JAPAN
3397¢c

3399d

3400c

3401
3402
3403
3404
3405
3406
3407
3408
3409
3410

3413a-g

3414e

3415
3417

3418c—d
3418i

3419
3420
3421
3422
3423

3424c
3424d
3424e
3424f

60c
60c
60c
60c
60c
60c
60c

80¥%

50¥

80¥

50¥%
50¥%
50¥
50¥%
50¥%
80¥
80¥
80¥%
80¥
80¥

80¥%

80¥%

80¥
80¥

80¥
80¥

80¥
80¥
80¥
80¥
80¥

80¥
80%
80¥
80%

December 2012

Prosecco Congeliano Valdobbiadene Superiore grape, Vitis vinifera Vitaceae

Vernaccia di Serrapetrona grape, Vitis vinifera
Cerasuolo di Vittoria grape, Vitis vinifera
Vermentino di Gallura grape, Vitisvinifera
Moscato di Scanzo grape, Vitis vinifera
Romagna Albana grape Vitis vinifera

Primitivo di Manduria Dolce Naturale grape, Vitis vinifera

2012 January 13

Weeping cherry trees, Cerasus subhirtella var. pendula

2012 February 1
Bouquet, Rosa x hybrida
Bouquet, Narcissus pseudonarcissus
Bouquet, Anemonesp.
Cherry blossoms, Cerasus serrulata

2012 March 1
Violets, Viola mandshurica
Rose, Rosasp.
Cornus florida

Grape hyacinth, Muscari neglectum
Poppy, Papaver rhoeas

Violets, Viola mandshurica

Rose, Rosa sp.

Cornus florida

Grape hyacinth, Muscari neglectum
Poppy, Papaver rhoeas

2012 March 27
Cherry blossoms, Cerasus serrulata

2012 April 13
Coral tree blossoms, Erythrina variegata

2012 April 20

Ptg: Grass and flowers, Chrysanthemum morifolium

Ptg: Peonies, Paeonia suffruticosa

2012 April 23
Hydrangeas in park, Hydrangea macrophylla
Cherry blossoms, Cerasus serrulata

2012 April 24
Japanese bush cranberry, Viburnum dilatatum
Yellow-flowered Toad Lily, Tricyrtisishiiana
Phedimus sikokianus
Japanese Wild Orchid, Calypso bulbosa
Sigmatodactylus sikokianus

2012 May 15
Bitter melon, Momordica charantia var. pavel
Mango, Mangifera indica
Pink & white orchids
White orchids

Vitaceae
Vitaceae
Vitaceae
Vitaceae
Vitaceae
Vitaceae

Rosaceae

Rosaceae
Amaryllidaceae
Ranunculaceae
Rosaceae

Violaceae
Rosaceae
Cornaceae
Asparagaceae
Papaveraceae
Violaceae
Rosaceae
Cornaceae
Asparagaceae
Papaveraceae

Rosaceae

Fabaceae
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FrVA
FrVA
FrVA
FrVA
FrVA
FrVA
FrVA
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FIA
FI A
FI A
FIA
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FI A
FIA
FI A
FI A
FIA
FIA
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FI A

FI A

F1 A MS

Poaceae, Asteraceae V F1 A

Paeoniaceae

Hydrangeaceae
Rosaceae

Adoxaceae
Asparagaceae
Crassulaceae
Orchidaceae
Orchidaceae

Cucurbitaceae
Anacardiaceae
Orchidaceae
Orchidaceae

FI A

FI B MS
F1 A MS

FI A
FI A
FI A
FI A
FI A

Fr A MS
Fr AMS
F1 A MS
F1 A MS
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3425a
3425b
3425¢
3425d
3425e
3425f
3425¢g
3425h
34251

3425;

3426a-j

3427h
3427

3428
3429
3430
3431
3432
3433
3434
3435
3436
3437

3442b
3442¢
3442h
3442

3445¢,f
3445g h
3445i
3445

3446

3450c

3462c
3462d

50¥%
50¥
50%
50%
50¥%
50%
50%
50¥%
50¥%
50%

80¥

80¥
80¥

50¥%
50¥%
50¥
50¥
50¥%
80¥
80¥
80¥%
80¥%
80¥

80¥%
80¥
80¥
80¥%

80¥
80¥
80¥
80¥

350¥

80¥

80¥
80¥

December 2012

2012 May 25
Camphor, Cinnamomum camphora
Japanese maple, Acer palmatum
Ginkgo, Ginkgo biloba
Camellia, Camellia japonica
Citrus natsudaidai
Japanese red pine, Pinus densiflora
Rape blossoms, Brassica rapa
Japanese cypress, Chamaecyparis obtusa
Boat oak, Nageia nagi
Cherry blossoms, Cerasus serrulata

2012 May 31
IKEBANA 550 years

2012 June 1
Ptg: Peonies, Paeonia sp.
Ptg: Iris, Irissp.
Ptg: Cherry blossoms, Cerasus serrulata

2012 June 7
Wisteria, Wisteria floribunda
Lily of the Valley, Convallaria majalis
Hydrangea, Hydrangea macrophylla
Sunflower, Helianthus annuus
Morning glories, /pomoea nil
Wisteria, Wisteria floribunda
Lily of the Valley, Convallaria majalis
Hydrangea, Hydrangea macrophylla
Sunflower, Helianthus annuus
Morning glories, /pomoea nil

2012 June 20
Melastorma tetramerum
Bonin camellia, Schima mertensiana
Forests on Chichijima
Pandanus boninensis

2012 June 29
Motsuji Garden and pond
Kanjizaio-in Garden and pond
Temple site with trees
Lotus, Nelumbo nucifera

2012 July 2
Adder’s tongue lily, Erythronium japonicum

2012 July 13
Rhododendrons, Rhododendron sp.

2012 August 15
Yellow flowers
Pink flowers
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Lauraceae FIFrVAMSZ
Sapindaceae VAMSZ
Ginkgoaceae VAMSZ
Theaceae FIVAMSZ
Rutaceae FIFrVAMSZ
Pinaceae FrVAMSZ
Brassicaceae FIVAMSZ
Cupressaceae Fr VA MS Z

PodocarpaceacF1V A MS Z
Rosaceae FIVAMS Z

FIAU
Paeoniaceae F1 A MS
Iridaceae FIV AMS
Rosaceae FIV AMS
Fabaceae FIA
Asparagaceae F1A
Hydrangeaceae F1A
Asteraceae FI A
Convolvulaceae FIA
Fabaceae FI A
Asparagaceae F1A
Hydrangeaceae F1A
Asteraceae FIA
Convolvulaceae FI A

Melastomaceae Fl A MS
Theaceae F1 A MS
T AUMS

Pandanaceae Fr A MS

T A UMS
T A UMS
T A UMS
Nelumbonaceae  FI A MS

Liliaceae FI A
Ericaceae FI B MS
FI B U MS
FI B U MS
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3465 80¥%

KOREA (South)
2379 270w
2379b 270w

KOREA DPR (North)

5028a-b 20w

December 2012

2012 August 23
Paeonia obovata

2012 March 9
Coffee berries and beans, Coffea arabica
Ginseng flower and root, Panax sp.

2011, July 30
Ptg: camellias, Camellia japonica

2011 December 29

5064 70w Kimjongilia and white flowers, Begonia ‘Kimjongilia’
2012 January 1
5066 10w Kimilsungia orchid, Dendrobium ‘Kimilsungia’
2012 February 16
5084 10w Kimjongilia, Begonia ‘Kimjongilia’
2012 March 22
5092 30w Tulips, Tulipa sp.
2012 April 30
5112-14 Roses, Rosa x hybrida
KYRGYZSTAN 2012 March 29
407 42s Sunflower, Helianthus annuus
LATVIA 2012 February 11
802 35s Lilies, Liliumsp.
LIECHTENSTEIN 2012 June 14
1545 85rp Dahlia, Dahlia x hybrida
1546 145rp Peony, Paeonia officinalis
1547 500rp Zinnia, Zinnia elegans
MONTENEGRO 2012 March 16
304 30c Nettle, Urticasp.
305 90c Vranac grapes, Vitis vinifera ‘Vranac’
PAPUA NEW GUINEA 2012 July 2
1640 1.20k  Dendrobium macrophyllum
1641 1.20k  Dendrobium williamsianum
1642 6k Dendrobium bracteosum
1643 8k Phalaenopsis amabilis
1644a 1.20k Dendrobium bracteosum
1644b 1.20k Dendrobium bifalce
1644c¢ 6k Dendrobium strepsiceros
1644d 8k Vanda hindsii
1645 10k  Dendrobium spectabile

Paeoniaceae

Rubiaceae
Araliaceae

Theaceae

Begoniaceae

Orchidaceae

Begoniaceae

Liliaceae

Rosaceae

Asteraceae

Liliaceae

Asteraceae
Paeoniaceae
Asteraceae

Urticaceae
Vitaceae

Orchidaceae
Orchidaceae
Orchidaceae
Orchidaceae
Orchidaceae
Orchidaceae
Orchidaceae
Orchidaceae
Orchidaceae

Vol. 61 (4)

FI A

Fr A
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December 2012

ST. THOMAS & PRINCE ISLANDS 2007 December 31

1777a  5000d
17776 5000d
1777¢ ~ 5000d
1777d  10000d
1777¢  10000d
1777¢  10000d
1777¢  15000d
1777h  15000d

TOKLEAU

395 10c
401 $1
403 $2
TUNISIA

1528 250m
1529 250m
1530 600m
TUVALU

1198 $1

UNITED ARAB EMIRATES

Buchholzia coriacea
Pepper elder, Peperomia pellucida
Prickly Chaff flower, Achyranthes aspera

Lagenaria breviflora (= Adenopus breviflorus)

Indian heliotrope, Heliotropium indicum
Sensitive plant, Mimosa pigra

Lemon grass, Cymbopogon citratus
Bryophyllum pinnatum

2012 April 11
Coconut palm, Cocos nucifera
Beach and trees
Beach and trees

2012 May 12
Melons, Cucurbita pepo
Strawberries, Fragaria ananassa
Grapes, Vitisvinifera

2012 May 1
Tree

2011 December 26

1036 1d Bladder dock, Rumex vesicarius

1037 1d Cart-track plant, Plantago amplexicaulis
1038 1d Arta, Calligonum comosum

1039 1d Hawa, Launaea mucronata

1040 150f Rohida tree, Tecomella undulata

1041 150f Puncture vine, Tribulus terrestris

NEW MEMBERS

The Biology Unit welcomes the following new member:

#1832 Dale Shively, San Marcos TX. He collects marine topics, fish and fishing, and ocean exploration.

Capparaceae
Piperaceae
Amaranthaceae
Cucurbitaceae
Boraginaceae
Fabaceae
Poaceae
Crassulaceae

Arecaceae

Cucurbitaceae
Rosaceae
Vitaceae

Polygonaceae
Plantaginaceae
Polygonaceae
Asteraceae
Bignoniaceae
Zygophyllaceae
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VA
VA
VA
FrVA
VA
Fl1A
VA

TA
TAU
TAU

Fr A
Fr A
Fr A

TAU

FI A
FI A
FI A
FI A
FI A
FI A



